REVIEW ARTICLE
Small molecule inhibitors of cyclin-dependent kinase 9 for cancer therapy
Aisha Alsfouk
Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences, College of Pharmacy, Princess Nourah bint Abdulrahman University, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia
ABSTRACT
Cyclin-dependent kinase 9 (CDK9) plays a vital role in transcription through regulation of short-lived anti-
apoptotic genes required for cancer cell survival. Therefore, targeting CDK9 with small molecule inhibitors
has emerged as a potential cancer therapy. This article reviews the most recent CDK9 patent literature

novel CDK9 inhibitor, rapidly induces cell death in hemato-
logical tumor models through depletion of Mcl1. Cancer Res
2018;78:310–310.
51. Rule S, Kater AP, Br€ummendorf TH, et al. A phase 1, open-
label, multicenter, non-randomized study to assess the
safety, tolerability, pharmacokinetics, and preliminary antitu-
mor activity of AZD4573, a potent and selective CDK9
inhibitor, in subjects with relapsed or refractory hemato-
logical mali. J Clin Oncol 2018;36:TPS7588–TPS7588.
52. Wang B, Wu J, Wu Y, et al. Discovery of 4-(((4-(5-chloro-2-
(((1s,4s)-4-((2-methoxyethyl)amino)cyclohexyl)amino)pyridin-
4-yl)thiazol-2-yl)amino)methyl)tetrahydro-2H-pyran-4-carbon-
itrile (JSH-150) as a novel highly selective and potent CDK9
kinase inhibitor. Eur J Med Chem 2018;158:896–916.
53. Zhou G, GenFleet Therapeutics Inc. Novel inhibitor of cyclin-
dependent kinase CDK9, Patent WO2018192273; 2018.
54. Rahaman MH, Yu Y, Zhong L, et al. CDKI-73: an orally bio-
available and highly efficacious CDK9 inhibitor against acute
myeloid leukemia. Invest. New Drugs 2019;37:625–635.
55. Wang S, Shao H., Changzhou Le Sun Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Therapeutic compounds, Patent WO2013156780; 2013.
56. Si J, Jiang M, Yang Z, Zhang L., Ancureall Pharmaceutical
(Shanghai) Co Ltd., Pyrimidine compound, preparation
method thereof and medical thereof, Patent
WO2019154177; 2019.
57. L€ucking U, Hog D, Christ C, et al., Bayer. Novel PTEFb inhibit-
ing macrocyclic compounds, Patent WO2018177899; 2018.
58. L€ucking U, Geisler J, Hog D, et al., Bayer. Novel macrocyclic
sulfondiimine compounds, Patent WO2017055196; 2017.
JOURNAL OF ENZYME INHIBITION AND MEDICINAL CHEMISTRY 705
59. Kosemund D, L€ucking U, Siemeister G, et al., Bayer.
Sulfoximine substituted 5-fluoro-n-(pyridin-2-yl)pyridin-2-
amine, Patent WO2015001021; 2015.
60. L€ucking U, Scholz A, Lienau P, et al., Bayer. Disubstituted 5-
fluoro pyrimidine derivatives containing a sulfondiimine
group, Patent WO2015150273; 2015.
61. Kosemund D, L€ucking U, Scholz A, et al., Bayer. 5-Fluoro-N-
(pyridin-2-yl)pyridin-2-amine derivatives containing a sulfone
group, Patent WO2015136028; 2015.
62. L€ucking U, Bohlmann R, Kosemund D, et al., Bayer. 4-
(Ortho) -fluorophenyl-5-fluoropyrimidin-2-ylamine containing
a sulfone group, Patent WO2013037896; 2014.
63. L€ucking U, Kosemund D, Scholz A, et al., Bayer. Disubstituted
5-fluoro-pyrimidines, Patent WO2013037896; 2013.
64. L€ucking U, B€ohnke N, Scholz A, et al. 5-Fluoro-N-(pyridin-2-
yl)pyridin-2-amine derivatives containing a sulfoximine
group, Patent WO2014076091; 2014.
65. Kosemund D, L€ucking U, Siemeister G, et al. Bayer.
Fluorinated benzofuranyl-pyrimidine derivatives containing a
sulfone group, Patent WO2016059011; 2016.
66. Kosemund D, L€ucking U, Siemeister G, et al., Bayer.
Fluorinated benzofuranyl-pyrimidine derivatives containing a
sulfoximine group, Patent WO2016059086; 2016.
67. Wang S, Al Haj Diab S, Long Y., Aucentra Therapeutics Pty
Ltd. Derivatives of n-cycloalkyl/heterocycloalkyl-4-(imidazo
[1,2-a]pyridine)pyrimidin-2-amine as therapeutic agents,
Patent WO2018141002; 2018.
68. Antonios-Mccrea WR, Barsanti PA, Hu C, et al., Novartis.
Phenyl-heteroaryl amine compounds and their uses, Patent
WO2012066065; 2012.
69. Antonios-Mccrea WR, Barsanti PA, Hu C, et al., Novartis.
Substituted bi-heteroaryl compounds as CDK9 inhibitors and
their uses, Patent WO2012101062; 2012.
70. Antonios-Mccrea WR, Barsanti PA, Hu C, et al., Novartis.
Pyrimidine biaryl amine compounds and their uses, Patent
WO2012101065; 2012.
71. R Antonios-Mccrea WR, Barsanti PA, Hu C, et al., Novartis. 3-
(Aminoaryl)-pyridine compounds, Patent WO2012066070; 2012.
72. Lori F, Chafouleas J, De Forni D, et al., Novel. 4,6-
Disubstituted aminopyrimidine derivatives, Patent
WO2014031937; 2014.
73. Lai C, Mastracchio A, Miyashiro JM, et al., AbbVie Inc. Pyridine
CDK9 kinase inhibitors, Patent WO2014160017; 2014.
74. Pike G, Kurt , Barlaam C, et al., AstraZeneca AB. Polycyclic
amide derivatives used as CDK9 inhibitors, Patent
WO2017001354; 2017.
75. Choidas A, Klebl B, Habenberger P, et al., Lead Discovery
Center. CDK9 inhibitors in the treatment of midline carcin-
oma, Patent WO2013026874; 2013.
76. L€ucking U, Bohlmann R, Scholz A, et al., Bayer. 4-Aryl-N-phe-
nyl-1,3,5-triazin-2-amines containing a sulfoximine group,
Patent WO2012160034; 2012.
77. Barsanti PA, Hu C, Jin X, et al., Novartis. N-acyl pyridine biaryl
compounds and their uses, Patent WO2012101063; 2012.
78. Tong Y, Bruncko M, Clark RF, et al., AbbVie Inc. Pyrrolo [2,3-B]
pyridine CDK9 kinase inhibitors, Patent WO2014139328; 2014.
79. Gong JU, Tao Z-FU, Tong YU, et al., AbbVie Inc. Pyrrolo[2,3-
b]pyridine cdk9 kinase inhibitors, Patent WO2014151444; 2014.
80. Lai C, Mastracchio A, Miyashiro JM, et al., AbbVie Inc. Pyridine
CDK9 kinase inhibitors, Patent WO2014159999; 2014.
81. Singh U, Mahajan G, Chashoo G, et al., Council of Scientific
and Industrial Research. 3-Pyrimidinyl pyrrolo [2,3-b]
pyridine as new anticancer agents and the process for the
preparation thereof, Patent WO2017094026; 2017.
82. Kim IK, Kikim I, Nam KY, et al., University of Ulsan
Foundation for Industry Cooperation. Composition for pre-
vention and treatment of cancer including CDK9 inhibitor as
active ingredient, Patent KR1020180106188; 2019.
83. Florjancic AS, Tong Y, Penning TD, et al., AbbVie Inc.
Substituted pyrrolo[2,3-d]pyrimindines as CDK9 kinase inhib-
itors, Patent WO2014160028; 2014.
84. Lee SK, Kim BM, Cho SJ, Kim YJ., SNU R&DB Foundation.
CDK-inhibiting pyrrolopyrimidinone carboxamide derivative
or a pharmaceutically acceptable salt thereof, and a pharma-
ceutical composition containing same as an active ingredi-
ent for preventing or treating liver cell cancer, Patent
WO2012060482; 2012.
85. Bondke A, Kroll S, Barrett A, et al., Cancer Research
Technology Ltd. Pyrazolo[1,5-a]pyrimidine-5,7-diamine com-
pounds as CDK inhibitors and their therapeutic use, Patent
WO2015124941; 2015.
86. Bahl A, Ainscow E, Bondke A, et al., Carrick Therapeutics Ltd,
Cancer Research Technology Ltd. Imperial Innovations
Ltd.,4-[[(7-aminopyrazolo[1,5-a]pyrimidin-5-yl)amino]methyl]-
piperidin-3-ol compounds as CDK inhibitors, Patent
WO2019057825; 2019.
87. P. Reddy E, R. Reddy MV., Temple University-of the
Commonwealth System of Higher Education. Substituted 2-
benzylidene-2h-benzo[b] [1,4]sgiazin-3(4h)-ones, derivatives
thereof, and therapeutic uses thereof, Patent
WO2012166586; 2012.
88. Jinlei B, Zhiyu L, Tengteng Z, et al., China Pharmaceutical
University. Novel CDK9 inhibitor based on benzofuran struc-
ture, preparation method and application thereof, Patent
CN110028475; 2019.
89. Asrey VR, Bibishan BS, Shashi B, et al., Council for Scientific
and Industrial Research. Rohitukine analogs as cyclin-
dependent kinase inhibitors and a process for the prepar-
ation, Patent WO2014170914; 2014.
90. Gray S, Nathanael T, Zhang P, et al., Dana-Farber Cancer
Institute. Inhibitors of cyclin-dependent kinases, Patent
WO2017044858; 2017.
91. Smith D, Charles Y, Zhuang W, Maines L, Apogee
Biotechnology Corporation. Diaminothiazole compounds, com-
position and methods of use, Patent WO2018089902; 2018.
92. Frey R, Gong J, Ji Z, et al., AbbVie Inc. Tetracyclic CDK9 kin-
ase inhibitors, Patent WO2015119712; 2015.
93. Strum JC, Jung D, G1 Therapeutics Inc. Heterocyclic com-
pounds for the treatment of abnormal cellular proliferation,
Patent WO2019136244. 2019.
94. Strum JC, G1 Therapeutics Inc. CDK inhibitors for the treat-
ment of neoplastic, Patent WO2019222521; 2019.
95. Strum JC, G1 Therapeutics Inc. Pyrimidine-based compounds
for the treatment of cancer, Patent WO2018005863; 2018.
96. Thomas D, Powell JA, Vergez F, et al. Targeting acute mye-
loid leukemia by dual inhibition of PI3K signaling and Cdk9-
mediated Mcl-1 transcription. Blood 2013;122:738–748.
97. Lu H, Xue Y, Yu GK, et al. Compensatory induction of MYC